# 505862184 01/14/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5909121 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SARFRAZ AHAMED SYED	09/05/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TECH MAHINDRA (FORMERLY KNOWN AS SATYAM COMPUTER SERVICES)
Street Address:	MAHINDRA SATYAM INFOCITY, UNIT-12, PLOT 35/36,
Internal Address:	HI-TECH CITY LAYOUT, SURVEY NO. 64, MADHAPUR
City:	HYDERABAD, ANDHRA PRADESH
State/Country:	INDIA
Postal Code:	500 081

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16705819

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (303)581-6632

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 303-530-2300

**Email:** rs.patents.two@medtronic.com, nrispone@carterdeluca.com,

mail@carterdeluca.com

Correspondent Name: COVIDIEN LP

Address Line 1: 5920 LONGBOW DRIVE

Address Line 2: ATTN: IP LEGAL

Address Line 4: BOULDER, COLORADO 80301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	H-EM-00090.US01CON
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS E. KEELY
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas E. Keely/
DATE SIGNED:	01/14/2020

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=01538637#page1.tif source=01538637#page2.tif

PATENT 505862184 REEL: 051503 FRAME: 0599

#### DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT IS EXECUTED BY

Sarfraz Ahamed Syed, son of SYED GHANI	PEER	, resident of Karnataka, India (hereinafter 'Assignor')
(which expression unless repugnant to the meaning of	r context there	of shall mean and include their respective heirs and
executors) of the ONE PART		

#### IN FAVOUR OF

Tech Mahindra (formerly known as Satyam Computer Services), having its registered office at Mahindra Satyam Infocity,
Unit – 12, Plot 35/36, Hi-tech City layout, Survey No. 64, Madhapur, Hyderabad – 500 081 Andhra Pradesh, India,
(hereinafter 'Assignee') (which expression unless repugnant to the meaning or context thereof shall mean and include its successors and Assigns) and represented by its authorized signatory Mr/Ms. RAKESH ISSAC,
of the OTHER PART;

WHEREAS the Assignor is the inventor of an invention titled "BIPOLAR SURGICAL INSTRUMENTS", identified by reference number: H-EM-00090 WO (203-9265 WO), the subject of PCT Patent Application No. PCT/CN2013/080953 filed August 7, 2013, hereinafter referred to as the "Invention".

NOW THEREFORE, it is agreed that in consideration of the remuneration, facilities and perks received by Assignee, Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee the entire interest in the Invention disclosed in the invention disclosure with the above title and reference number, including all patent applications, utility model applications, design applications or other intellectual property rights, originating from the Invention, filed in any country including all divisional and continuation applications and the right to claim priority from such applications including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, all re-examination applications, all re-issue applications, and any patents, utility models, designs or other intellectual property rights which may issue for the Invention.

Assignor further agrees and warrants to execute all such further papers and perform such other acts as Assignee may reasonably request to obtain or maintain such patents, utility models, designs other intellectual property rights in any country.

It is understood and agreed to by the parties hereto, that on the execution of this Deed of Assignment, no rights of any nature whatsoever, in respect of such Intellectual Property, shall survive with Assignor. Assignor further undertakes not to make any claim in the future with regard to such Intellectual Property assigned to the Assignce vide this Deed of Assignment.

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

PATENT REEL: 051503 FRAME: 0600

Authorized	signatory	of Assigna	,
A UUIOLIZ ÇU	Signatory	Of Wastaling	H.

Signature

Name:

SYED SARFRAZ AHAMED

SHANGHAI, CHINA, 05-SEP-2014

Witness of Assignor:

Signature

JIANJIANG CHEN

Name:

JIANJIANG CHEN

Place, Date:

SHANGHAI, CHINA, SEP-5th, 2014

Assignee hereby acknowledges and agrees to such assignment and transfer

Authorized signatory of Assignee

Signature

Name:

Place, Date:

PAKESH ISSAC Shanghai, OS-SEP-2014

Witness of Assignee:

Signature

MIMI DING

Name:

MIMI DING

Place, Date: SHANGHAL, CHINA, 05-SEP-2014

**PATENT REEL: 051503 FRAME: 0601** 

RECORDED: 01/14/2020